The study adopts survey research method. Survey 

research design is a method of collecting information by 

asking questions.     

The population of this study is the staff of 

Federal Ministry of Works and housing in Kogi State 

with strength of five hundred and twelve (512) 

employees.     

For effectiveness, the simple random sampling 

technique was used in drawing the required sample.

A sample size of two hundred and twenty five 

(225) was selected for the study, using the Taro Yamane 

(1967) formula defined as: 

N =   

( ) 

Where  n = sample size 

N = total population size 

1 is constant 

e = the assume error margin or tolerable error which is 

specified as 5% (0.05) in this study.